The Board of County Commissioners met this day in regular session with the following members present, to wit: Chairman Emmanuel Hires, Commissioner Charles Richards, Ronald Wood, Roy Bailey, and Drew Peacock.

Clerk Willie D. Wise, Sheriff, W. G. Smith, Attorney David House were present and acting.

The meeting was called to order, followed with a prayer by Commissioner Peacock, and
then Chairman Hires lead the allegiance to the flag.

The City Council of the City of Blountstown, represented by Laddie Williams, Joe Van Lierop, James Griffin, and Grant Gentry met with the Board of County Commissioners to discuss fire control and sanitary landfill. Mr. Williams stated a fire truck that would meet their specs would cost \$83,866.00.

A motion by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Peacock, and duly carried to enter into an agreement with the City of Blountstown to purchase the fire truck; financial arrangements are to be made later, but are not to exceed 50% of the total cost.

A request for the city to use the county landfill site was made by Mr. Williams in exchange for the crawler now being used at the city site. After some discussion, a motion by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Peacock, and duly carried for the county to consolidate with the city on the sanitary landfill in exchange for the crawler, with the city furnishing one man 40 hours per week, being effective February 1, 1985.

Mrs. Janice Guilford with the Apalachee Regional Planning Council met with the Board to discuss a C D B G small cities agreement. After some discussion, a motion by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Peacock, and duly carried for Calhoun County to be the sponsoring county for the ARPC and to enter into an agreement with the Department of Community Affairs on the CDBG.

Mr. Robbie Brunger with the Apalachee Regional Planning Council met with the Board concerning recommendations of the Calhoun County Planning Commission on the proposed plates of Fountain Mirror Lake Estates and Sycamore Plantations.

A motion by Commissioner Peacock, seconded by Commissioner Richards, and duly carried, to accept the recommendation on the Fountain Mirror Lakes Estates by the Planning Commission as to a letter dated November 29, 1984.

Mr. Jeff Wagner with N.W.F.W.M. met with the Board to request space at the S.B. Atkins Park to request space at the S.B. Atkins Park to install 3 monitoring wells. After some discussion the Board agreed to let N.W.F.W.M. have the land.

A motion by Commissioner Peacock, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, and duly carried, to advertise the notice of petition to abandon road in Sec. 31-T-1N-R-8W.

A motion by Commissioner Richards, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, and duly carried, to move the Drivers License Office to the V. A. Office.

A motion was made by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Peacock, and duly carried to cancel the \$1,000,000\$ bond for the HUD Grant.

A motion by Commissioner Peacock, seconded by Commissioner Richards, and duly carried to recind a prior motion for joint HUD application between City of Altha, and the County of Calhoun.

A motion by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Wood, and duly carried to research re-districting according to population in order to equalize the districts. The issue of re-districting to be discussed at the first board meeting in January.

Chairman Hires stated he and Commissioner Richards had met with the Department of Community Affairs in Tallahassee regarding the HUD Audit preformed by the Department.

Mr. Buddy Kent met with the Board to discuss the ditch in front of his home in Pine Island.

After some discussion, Commissioner Richards stated he would take care of this matter.

A motion by Commissioner Bailey, seconded by Commissioner Peacock, and duly carried, for Alvin Roberts to get written bids from the cabinet shops for the cabinets for the Health Dept.

Minutes from previous meeting were read and approved.

Chairman Hires appointed Commissioner Peacock to serve as primary representive and Clerk Wise to serve as an alternate representive for Calhoun County on the Apalachee Regional Planning Council.

FUND

VOUCHER NO.

**AMOUNT** 

There being no further business to come before this body, they did then adjourn.

ATTEST:

Willie D. Wise

Clerk

Emmanuel Hires Chairman